Details of the transaction involving the acquisition of treasury shares by Comp S.A. are presented in the tables

below:

Notice of transaction in shares of Comp S.A.

Shareholder
Type of

transaction
Transaction date

Number of shares / number of

votes at the GSM

% of the total number of

shares and % of the share

capital

Comp S.A.*
acquisition of

shares
21.12.2022 29,887 0.53%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2022 Report

 Page 19 of 210

Shareholder

Number of

shares prior

to the

acquisition

of shares

percentage of

shares in the

share capital

prior to the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

votes prior to

the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

shares after

the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

shares in the

share capital

after the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

votes after the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the

acquisition of

shares

Comp S.A.

together with its

subsidiaries,

including:

828,639 14.77% 828,639 14.77% 858,526 15.30% 858,526 15.30%

Comp S.A.* 149,000 2.66% 149,000 2.66% 178,887 3.19% 178,887 3.19%

Comp Centrum

Innowacji sp. z

o.o.*

679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

At the same time, the Company notified the Polish Financial Supervision Authority that, as a result of the

acquisition in question, the total shareholding of the Company's group entities increased above 15% of the total

number of votes.

The Company and its subsidiaries did not enter into agreements to transfer the power to exercise voting rights.

The Management Board of Comp S.A. announced the aforementioned change in current report No 38/2022 of 21

December 2022.

• Nationale-Nederlanden Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne S.A. representing the funds

[…]

Details of the transaction involving the acquisition of treasury shares by Comp S.A. are presented in the tables

below:

Notice of transaction in shares of Comp S.A.

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2022 Report

Page 166 of 210

Shareholder
Type of

transaction
Transaction date

Number of shares / number of

votes at the GSM

% of the total number of

shares and % of the share

capital

Comp S.A.*
acquisition of

shares
21.12.2022 29,887 0.53%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

Shareholder

Number of

shares prior

to the

acquisition

of shares

percentage of

shares in the

share capital

prior to the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

votes prior to

the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

shares after

the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

shares in the

share capital

after the

acquisition of

shares

Number of

votes after the

acquisition of

shares

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the

acquisition of

shares

Comp S.A.

together with its

subsidiaries,

including:

828,639 14.77% 828,639 14.77% 858,526 15.30% 858,526 15.30%

Comp S.A.* 149,000 2.66% 149,000 2.66% 178,887 3.19% 178,887 3.19%

Comp Centrum

Innowacji sp. z

o.o.*

679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11% 679,639 12.11%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

At the same time, the Company notified the Polish Financial Supervision Authority that, as a result of the

acquisition in question, the total shareholding of the Company's group entities increased above 15% of the total

number of votes.

The Company and its subsidiaries did not enter into agreements to transfer the power to exercise voting rights.

The Management Board of Comp S.A. announced the aforementioned change in current report No 38/2022 of 21

December 2022.

• Nationale-Nederlanden Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne S.A. representing the funds